

RECEIVED

06-29-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

CITY OF EAU CLAIRE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 16AP248

DAVID EUGENE PHELPS,
Defendant-Respondent,

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CITY OF
EAU CLAIRE

ON APPEAL FROM THE EAU CLAIRE CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NOS. 2015TR7555; 2015TR8099
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM M. GABLER, SR. PRESIDING

Douglas Hoffer
Eau Claire Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 1079432
Jenessa Stromberger
Eau Claire Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 1090100
203 S. Farwell Street
Eau Claire, WI 54701
(715) 839-6006
douglas.hoffer@eauclairewi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Officer McClain had reasonable suspicion to stop Phelps..... 2

II. Phelps’ brief contains factual inaccuracies. 2

III. Phelps does not contest many facts and arguments. 6

IV. Phelps’ arguments are meritless and lack legal support. 7

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH..... 15

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12). 16

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....	6
<i>Slattery v. Lofy</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 155, 172 N.W.2d 341 (1969).....	11
<i>State v. Baudhuin</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 642, 416 N.W.2d 60 (1987).....	11
<i>State v. Foust</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 568, 570 N.W.2d 905, 907 (Ct. App. 1997).....	1
<i>State v. VanLaarhoven</i> , 2001 WI App 275, 248 Wis. 2d 881, 885, 637 N.W.2d 411, 414	1
<i>Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 90, 681 N.W.2d 190, 197	13

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 346.57(4)(e)	3
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(68).....	10, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 346.59	10, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(c)	15
Wis. Stat. § 974.05	8
Wis. Stat. § 346.01	10, 12

Other Authorities

The Free Dictionary (June 28, 2016, 10:59 AM),
<http://www.thefreedictionary.com/city+block>5
